

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).8116/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 12/08/2008 in CRMP No.833/2008 of
The HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI)

KANHAIYA PRASAD SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF JHARKHAND & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for ex-Parte stay and exemption from filing O.T.)

Date: 23/01/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Jayesh Gaurav, Adv.

Mr. T. Mahipal, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

When the special leave petition was taken up, an oral prayer was made on behalf of the wife of the deceased, for being added as party in the proceedings. Having regard to the facts of the case, such prayer is allowed. Learned counsel for the impleaded respondent is directed to provide the particulars of the impleaded respondent to the Registry for making necessary amendments in the cause title.

Let notice issue on the special leave petition, returnable four weeks hence.

contd..2/-

SR8116/08

-2-

Since the added respondent is already represented, service of notice on the said respondent is waived. Let notice be served on the respondents 1 and 2 not only in the usual course, but also through the learned Standing Counsel for the State of Jharkhand.

The pendency of the special leave petition in this Court will not prevent the CID from filing any supplementary charge-sheet, in the meantime.

For a period of six weeks, there will be stay of the trial in connection with Sessions Trial No.53/08, pending before the Sessions Judge, Seraikella, Kharsawan.

Let the matter be listed on the returnable date.

(Sheetal Dhingra)
Court Master(Juginder Kaur)
Court Master